

No. 17-56081

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

VIRGINIA DUNCAN, *ET AL.*,

*Plaintiffs–Appellees,*

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY  
AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

*Defendant–Appellant.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Southern District of California,  
Case No. 3:17-CV-01017-BEN-JLB

---

**BRIEF OF EIGHTEEN STATES AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES  
AND AFFIRMANCE OF THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

---

Mark Brnovich  
*Attorney General*  
Paul N. Watkins  
*Civil Litigation Division Chief*  
Oramel H. (O.H.) Skinner  
*Counsel of Record*  
Keith J. Miller  
*Assistant Attorneys General*  
OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
2005 North Central Avenue  
Phoenix, Arizona 85004  
(602) 542-5025

January 12, 2018

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....ii

STATEMENT OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. THE SECOND AMENDMENT PROTECTS THE RIGHT TO  
KEEP AND BEAR ARMS COMMONLY POSSESSED BY  
LAW-ABIDING CITIZENS FOR LAWFUL PURPOSES,  
WHICH INCLUDES PROTECTING THE MAGAZINES  
AFFECTED BY THE ENJOINED REGULATION..... 5

II. THE FORCED APPROPRIATION OF OWNERS’ ENTIRE  
POSSESSORY INTEREST IN THE AFFECTED  
MAGAZINES CONSTITUTES A TAKING, FOR WHICH  
CALIFORNIA OWES OWNERS JUST COMPENSATION ..... 10

CONCLUSION ..... 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Amen v. City of Dearborn</i> , 718 F.2d 789 (6th Cir. 1983) .....	14
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979) .....	10, 12
<i>Carson Harbor Vill., Ltd. v. City of Carson</i> , 353 F.3d 824 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	15
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	passim
<i>Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale</i> , 25 F. Supp. 3d 1267 (N.D. Cal. 2014) .....	7
<i>Horne v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015) .....	passim
<i>Jackson v. City &amp; Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	7
<i>Kachalsky v. Cty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	4, 9
<i>Kelo v. City New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005) .....	11, 14
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) .....	passim
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	12

*Luis v. United States*,  
136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016) ..... 7

*McDonald v. City of Chicago*,  
561 U.S. 742 (2010) ..... 6, 9

*Richmond Elks Hall Ass’n v. Richmond Redevel. Agency*,  
561 F.2d 1327 (9th Cir. 1977) ..... 14

*United States v. Masciandaro*,  
638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011) ..... 9

**STATUTES**

Cal. Pen. Code § 32310 ..... passim

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. II ..... 5

U.S. Const. amend. V ..... 10
